SCTE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

Meeting Minutes

Date: 8th August, 2016

The Executive Council, SCTE Alumni Association had a meeting on the 8th August, 2016 at SCTE, Kohima and the following were resolved:

1. The members deliberated on the issue of replacing the President of the Association as requested by the former, on personal and technical ground. The same was discussed at length and subsequently Daniel Thong was elected as the new President of the SCTE Alumni Association.

Two new posts were also created and personnel assigned as below:

- i) Vice President : Dr. Kevi Rio
- ii) Secretary, Data management & placement: Talitemsu Jamir

Thus, the Executive Council henceforth will be constituted as under:

- i) President: Daniel Thong
- ii) Vice President: Kevi Rio
- iii) Gen. Secretary: Kekhriesetuo Ziephru
- iv) Finance Secretary: Kedosakho Chucha
- v) Secretary, Data management & placement: Talitemsu Jamir
- vi) Publicity & Information Secretary: Agnes Krocha
- vii) Institution coordinator: Runi Nakhro
- 2. The issue regarding membership fee was also discussed and the members present felt that one time membership fee may not be able to suffice the growing needs and demands of the Association in the long future. Therefore, it was resolved that one time life membership fee of Rs.500/- will be collected from all the alumni and Tenure membership fee of Rs.500/- every 3 years will also be collected from all the employed alumni of the Association.
- 3. It was also decided that, in order to transact the business of the Association, a bank account will be opened either at SBI or Vijay Bank, High School colony, Kohima.
- 4. The house also deliberated on the upcoming program for the launching of the Association's Constitution on 10th September 2016. A draft of the order of the program was subsequently prepared as under:

Chairman: President, Alumni Association, SCTE, Nagaland.

Invocation: Rev.(Dr.) Toshi Langu

Aims & Objectives for constituting an Alumni Association: Gen. Secy. Alumni Association, SCTE, Nagaland.

Principal's Address:

Special number: 2016 B.Ed batch, SCTE Kohima **Greetings:** District coordinators (5 minutes each)

Speech: Chief Guest

Launching of the Constitution by the Chief Guest

Vote of thanks: Smti. Runi Nakhro, Asst. Proffesor, SCTE Kohima.

The house also decided to approach Shri Tohanba, Hon'ble Parliamentary Secretary to invite him as the Chief Guest for the program.

5. In the meeting, the motto of the Association was also discussed and subsequently agreed to endorse "*Transforming Lives*, *Inspiring Change*" as the official motto of Alumni Association, SCTE, Kohima.

The design of the LOGO will be open to all the alumni members of the Association on a competition basis. All interested alumni will be requested to design the logo and post the same on the WhatsApp Group. The best and the most relevant logo will be chosen and awarded on the day of the Constitution Launching program.

Sd/- Daniel Thong President, Alumni Association, SCTE. Kekhriesetuo Ziephrü Gen. Secretary, Alumni Association, SCTE.